
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 18th 
September, 2018 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 26 June 2018 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No.156/2018 from the Director for People, Rutland County 
Council.
(Pages 5 - 18)

6) FUTURE IN MIND - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
To receive Report No.157/2018 and a presentation from Chris West, Director 
of Nursing and Quality.
(Pages 19 - 38)

7) BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 158/2018 from the Director for People (DAS).
(Pages 39 - 64)

8) ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARDS 
To receive Report No. 159/2018 from James Fox, Leicestershire & Rutland 
Safeguarding Boards Business Manager.
(Pages 65 - 150)

9) DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS 
To receive Report No. 161/2018 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health.
(Pages 151 - 370)

10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

11) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 4 December 2018 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.



Proposed Agenda Items:

 Prevalence of heart disease in Rutland

 Update on Leicestershire & Rutland Physical Activity and Sport Strategy

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

1 Cllr Alan Walters Rutland County Council
2 Vacancy Rutland County Council
3 Dr Hiliary Fox East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
4 Fiona Taylor Spire Homes
5 Insp. Gavin Drummond Leicestershire Constabulary
6 Helen Briggs Rutland County Council 
7 Will Pope Healthwatch Rutland
8 Mike Sandys Rutland County Council - Public Health
9 Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
10 Roz Lindridge NHS England Local Area Team
11 Simon Mutsaars Community & Voluntary Sector Rep
12 Dr Tim O’Neill Rutland County Council
13 Tim Sacks East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

OTHERS FOR INFORMATION

14 Karen Kibblewhite Rutland County Council
15 Mark Andrews Rutland County Council
16 Sandra Taylor Rutland County Council
17 Simon Pizzey East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
18 Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 156/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
18 SEPTEMBER 2018

JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY

ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
Report of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding –
Adults, Public Health and Health Commissioning

Contact Officer(s): Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Notes the progress by Rutland’s Health & Wellbeing Board against the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 as set out in the Annual Report, and approves it for 
publication to update the public.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Annual Report provides a high-level overview of the progress by Rutland’s Health 
& Wellbeing Board against the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020, and 
will be published as part of the Board’s communication to the public of its work.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Rutland’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a formal committee of the Council 
charged with promoting greater integration and partnership between bodies from the 
NHS, public health and local government. It has a statutory duty, with East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Groups (ELRCCG), to produce a 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a Joint Hea
[...]
ester City CCG.

Elaine.Egan-
morris@leicesterCityC
CG.nhs.uk
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Endorses the implementation plan review October 2018

2. Notes the plans for 2018-2021.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress made in relation to 
implementation of the Local Transformation Plan and to agree proposed next steps 
for 2019-21.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing National Taskforce 
(2014) focussed on how to make it easier to access help and support when needed 
and to improve how children and young people’s mental health services are 
organised, commissioned and provided. 

The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland’s Transformational Plan aims to:-- 

19

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:Elaine.Egan-morris@leicestercityccg.nhs.uk
mailto:Elaine.Egan-morris@leicestercityccg.nhs.uk
mailto:Elaine.Egan-morris@leicestercityccg.nhs.uk


 Develop in partnership with children and young people (C&YP) and key 
stakeholders 

 Set out a multi-agency approach to improve mental health and wellbeing in 
C&YP

 Address gaps in current service provision

2.2 Our vision is that children & young people will have access to the right help at the 
right time through all stages of their emotional and mental health development. 
For this to happen, we have developed a whole system approach to delivering a 
range of emotional, mental health and wellbeing services that meet all levels of 
need. 

2.3 We have engaged with all stakeholders, including education, social care, health, 
police, housing and justice, and children & young people and their families. We have 
developed a shared work plan with key priorities, including joint commissioning. We 
have improved the interfaces between our agencies to reduce fragmentation in 
commissioning and service delivery so that organisational boundaries are
[...]
7

CAMHS CRHT Total No. Referrals 2 Hour Tel Assessment Increase (Av 46 

per month)
33 41 27

CAMHS CRHT Total No. Referrals 24 Hours Face to Face Increase (Av 55 

per month)
58 62 24

The Commissioner is working with the provider to improve quality of performance data and to ensure this is robust within 

the contract monitoring. Current CAMHS waiting list for routine referrals is up to 6 months. CAMHS is reporting that all 

access referrals are seen within 13 weeks.

We remain concerned about the CAMHS waiting list and the impact on children & young people.

37



Any Questions?

38



Report No: 173/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
18 SEPTEMBER 2018

BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2018-19: PLAN AND Q1 
PERFORMANCE

Report of the Director for People (DAS) Rutland County Council

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health,  and Health Commissioning, 

Contact Officer(s): Mark Andrews, Director for People 
(DASS)

Sandra Taylor, Health & Social Care 
Integration Manager

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

01572 758202
Staylor@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Endorses the proposed adjustments to the programme in terms of scope and targets, 
as recommended to them by the signatory partners (RCC and ELRCCG).

2. Endorses the proposed new governance approach, with the dissolution of the 
Integration Executive and the creation of the Rutland Health and Care Board.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an update on the status and performance of the Rutland Better Care 
Fund Plan for 2018-19.

1.2 To seek Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board endorsement that the budget and 
target adjustments to the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2018-19 will deliver 
against the outcomes anticipated.

1.3 To review and endorse proposals to renew the operational governance of the Better 
Care Fund programme.

2 BCF PROGRAMME REVISIONS FOR 2018-19

[...]
x 2: Rutland County Council BCF Metrics and Performance - 2018-19 Q1 performance

Outcome Sought:

To reduce the number of admissions for injuries due to falls

Rationale:

Falls are frequent but often preventable events, rather than an inevitable part of ageing, and preventing them supports the other objectives of the BCF plan, 

including the prevention agenda, avoiding non-elective admissions to hospital and avoiding or posponing permanent admissions to residential homes.  Once a fall 

has occurred, reablement activities can also help to ensure people remain out of hospital once discharged.

Definition:

Age-sex standardised rate of emergency hospital admissions for injuries due to falls in persons aged 65+, per 100,000 population

Reporting Schedule:

Sourced from Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

Monthly data obtained via the CSU and processed by Leicestershire County Council Public Health analysts. Next full quarter of data due mid Nov 2018.

 -

 5

 10

 15

 20

 25

Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18

Rutland over 65s hospital admissions due to falls injuries (blue) vs monthly target (red)

13

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 159/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
18 September 2018

LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARDS 

ANNUAL REPORTS
Report of the Chairmen, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Boards

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Richard Foster, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Children & Young People

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults

Contact Officer(s): James Fox, Safeguarding 
Boards Business Office Manager

Telephone: 0116 3057130
email: james.fox@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Considers the Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Boards Annual Reports 
for 2017/18 and their key messages and makes any comment for amendment to be 
considered by the Boards.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft Annual Reports for the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) and 
Safeguarding Adult Board (LRSAB) for 2017/18 for noting and comment by the 
Health and Well-being Board.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Annual Reports provide a full assessment of performance on the local approach 
to safeguarding adults or children in line with the requirements of the legislation and 
statutory guidance.

2.2 The key purpose of each Annual Report is to assess the impact of the work 
undertaken in 2017/18 on service quality and on safeguarding outcomes for children 
and adults respectively in Leicestershire and Rutland.  Specifically they evaluate 
performance against the priorities that were set out in the LRLSCB and LRSAB 
Business Plans for 2017/18.

65

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 The two draft Annual Reports can be found at Appendix A and B to this report, and 
both include:

(i) A foreword from the Independent Chair;
(ii) A summary of the work and findings of the Board during the year;
(iii) An overview of the Boards’ governance and accountability arrangements and 

local context;
(iv) Two separate outlines of safeguarding performance, activity and outcomes for 

Leicestershire and Rutland;
(v) Analysis of performance against the key priorities in the 2017/18 Business 

Plan;
(vi) An overview of the Boards work on engagement, assurance, learning and 

development and training;
(vii) The challenges ahead including the Business Development Plan Priorities for 

2018/19

2.4 Risk assessment:

Time L The Annual Reports will be published 
following sign-off by the SAB and LSCB at 
their meetings in October 2018.

Viability L The Annual report looks back at past 
performance.  The areas for development 
have been included in the Bu
[...]
. DLNR 
CRC also have an Internal Audit team who undertakes themed audits across DLNR. 
DLNR CRC are also subject to audits through Her Majesty’s Prison & Probation 
Service (HMPPS) contract management team and HM Inspectorate of Probation 
(HMIP). 

150



Report No: 174/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
18 SEPTEMBER 2018

DRAFT RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
Report of the Director of Public Health 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager 

Trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

Mike Sandys, Director of Public 
Health

Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board members:

1. Advise on the draft versions particularly in relation to the unmet needs and gaps, and 
recommendations and endorse the publication of the chapters.

2. Advise on the scope for the ‘Mental Health’ chapter: to develop this further by including 
information regarding the use and access of mental health services by residents of 
Rutland, including difficulties or barriers in doing so.

3. Advise on the scope for the ‘Ageing Well’ chapter: to develop the chapter further by 
including information regarding hospital discharge and delayed transfer of care; and to 
develop the focus on Ageing Well and on physical and mental wellbeing.

4. Provide any individual detailed comments on the draft chapters by 5th October 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This paper is to update the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board on progress in 
updating and renewing the Rutland Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 JSNAs are the statutory process by which a Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Group assess the current and future health, care and wellbeing 
needs of the local comm
[...]
line data 
dashboard will be updated on a quarterly basis to allow users to self-serve high 
level data requests.

3.4 The draft Chapters listed above are provided in the appendices. Each chapter 
makes recommendations for action in response to the current and future needs 
identified by the data. Views of the Board are sought on the content, particularly 
regarding unmet needs and gaps, and recommendations. Also regarding the level 
of detail contained in the chapters, particularly in relation to service descriptions.

152

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/health-and-family/health-and-nhs/joint-strategic-needs-assessment/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/health-and-family/health-and-nhs/joint-strategic-needs-assessment/


3.5 In addition the Board is asked to advise on the scope of the chapters on Mental 
Health of Adults and Ageing Well as follows:

a) Mental Health of Adults. This chapter currently contains data about mental health 
conditions and information regarding policy and services. Would the Board wish 
to develop this chapter further by including information regarding the use and 
access of mental health services (provided by Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust) by residents of Rutland, including consideration of any difficulties in 
accessing services or barriers to doing so?

b) Ageing Well. At present this chapter mainly focuses on data regarding physical    
illness, mental ill health, hospital admissions and mortality. Would the Board wish 
to:

 Develop the chapter further by including information regarding hospital 
discharge and delayed transfer of care, and interpretation of what this means 
for the population of Rutland and the impact on Ageing Well?

 Develop the focus on Ageing Well and on physical and mental wellbeing? Or 
preserve the chapter as is, with the data focus on illness and hospitalisation?

3.6 Once the JSNA 2018 is published, it is proposed, (where possible) to update the 
chapters, when new data is released. The J
[...]
ommissioning_guidance_2.pdf
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/health-and-family/health-and-nhs/health-and-well-being-strategy/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/health-and-family/health-and-nhs/health-and-well-being-strategy/

	Agenda
	5 RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix A - Rutland JHWS Annual Report 2017

	6 FUTURE IN MIND - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION PLAN
	3) LTP Presentation Rutland (002)

	7 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Rutland BCF 2018-19 Budget v2
	Appendix 2 - 2018 08 BCF Performance Dashboard - Q1

	8 ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARDS
	LR SAB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.5 Appendix A
	LRLSCB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.5 - Appendix B

	9 DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS
	Appendix A - Achieveing Educational Potential
	Appendix B - Ageing Well
	Appendix C - CYP - Staying Safe & Healthy 2018
	Appendix D - Mental Health of Adults
	Appendix E - Physical Health of Adults
	Appendix F - Rutland's Population
	Appendix G - The Best Start In Life




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Tel: 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 
18th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT:

Alan Walters (Chairman) Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding 
Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning, Community 
Safety and Road Safety  Rutland 
County Council

Dr. Hilary Fox East Leicestershire & Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Tim O’Neill Strategic Director for People, 
Rutland County Council

Mike Sandys Director of Public Health

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mark Andrews Director for People (DAS)
Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning 
Joanna Morley Governance Officer

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Jamie Barrett East Leicestershire & Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group

James Fox Leicestershire & Rutland 
Safeguarding Boards Business 
Manager

Kate Holt CEO Connected Together 
provider of Healthwatch

Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team
Chris West Director of Nursing and Quality

265 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr Simon Mutsaars, Mr Tim Sacks, Mr Will Pope and 
Councillor Gary Conde. Ms Kate Holt and Mr Jamie Barrett attended as substitutes.

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


266 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on 26 
June 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

267 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

268 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

269 RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No.156/2018 was received from the members of the Rutland Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

Ms. Karen Kibblewhite presented the report, the purpose of which was to provide a 
high-level overview of the progress by Rutland’s Health & Wellbeing Board against the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Board members had been asked for their input and it was hoped that the report 
reflected this.

 Going forward, an annual report would be produced each year.
 Members had differing views on whether an increase in the prevalence of 

dementia diagnoses had an impact on the figures for healthy life expectancy. 
Better diagnosis may improve the life expectancy element but not necessarily 
affect the healthy life indicator.

 Having a target for reducing health inequalities may not be realistic as the target 
continually moved with median income increases. It would be more helpful to talk 
instead about the impact of actions taken.

 It was important the board drove priorities rather than scrutinising items, and board 
members should be taking back issues and discussion points to their respective 
organisations. In order to re-inforce this, it was suggested that a Board 
development session be organised.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the progress by Rutland’s Health & Wellbeing Board against 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 as set out in the Annual Report, 
and APPROVED it for publication to update the public.

2. The Board AGREED that a development session should be organised for after the 
4 December meeting. This would be after final approval of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and would help inform the Strategy.



270 FUTURE IN MIND - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

Report No.157/2018 was received from the Future In Mind project team.

Chris West, Director of Nursing and Quality, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group presented the report and delivered a presentation, the purpose of which was to 
note the progress made in relation to implementation of the Local Transformation Plan 
and to agree proposed next steps for 2019-21.

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 The Future in Mind team were seeking support for the revised Future in Mind 
transformation plan before it was submitted to NHS England in October. 

 The ambition was to establish a system-wide pathway and the team had worked 
more closely with partners to deliver this.

 The Early Intervention Service was now up and running and working very 
effectively, currently significantly over-performing against the contract.

 There was a need; however, to stop the ‘bouncing’ of children between services 
and partners have agreed to develop a triage and navigation centre to stop all 
children being referred and assessed via the enhanced CAMHS Access service 
and to ensure that they are signposted to an appropriate service. It would also 
facilitate self-referrals. The data suggested that 30% of children that came through 
to CAMHS did not require specialised services.

 The triage and navigation service would be going out to procurement and should 
be established by summer next year. 

 East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG and West Leicestershire CCG had been 
invited to bid for money as part of the new mental health document to improve 
counselling in schools; the bid had been put together and submitted on behalf of 
STP.  The bid had been submitted on 17 September.

 Healthwatch had previously conducted some engagement work with children which 
could be shared with the Board and wider engagement with children and young 
people had been undertaken to inform the plan and services.

 Self-referral was not an option at the moment, other than for on-line counselling, 
but should be made easier by the triage and navigation service.

 Board members were asked how confident they were, as a wider partnership, that 
waiting times for CAMHS were being reduced. The service had initially improved 
and reached the required 13 week standard but had then slipped again and since 
then been difficult to maintain. Children were being assessed but then going onto 
the waiting list as demand was so high. As evidence of this, the Early Intervention 
Service had only been commissioned to see 100 children but had in fact seen 225.

 The number of Rutland users of the Kooth online counselling service had been 
rising which was seen as a positive measure as this indicated an increased 
resilience to and awareness of mental health issues.

 Information was not yet available on escalation of issues and the impact on 
services but was expected to be more evident in the coming year.

 The Strategic Director for People (DCS) requested that it be noted in the minutes 
that he was not confident that the existing CAMHS model worked. It was 
unacceptable that children who were at risk should be placed on a waiting list and 
therefore a new CAMHS model should be explored.

 CAMHS were aware that children were not getting seen and that they may 
deteriorate during that time. The impact of delays in treatment was partially 



monitored by the number of children presenting at Accident and Emergency with 
self-harm, although there was a need to get clarity on this measure and identify 
whether they were on the CAMHS pathway.

 Services were planned and based on the JSNA but it was a challenge to prove that 
they were making a difference.

 It was questioned whether Rutland residents had equity of access to services.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the plans and proposed next steps for 2019-2021 

2. The Board ENDORSED the implementation plan review October 2018 but noted 
that implicit in the report was that there was more work to be done.

271 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

Report No.158/2018 was received from the Director for People (DAS). 

The Director for People (DAS) introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
provide an update on the status and performance of the Rutland Better Care Fund 
Plan for 2018-19. The Board was asked to endorse the proposals to renew the 
operational governance of the Better Care Fund programme and also the budget and 
target adjustments to the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2018-19 in order to deliver 
against anticipated outcomes.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Non-elective admissions in Rutland were below national levels but a local priority 
would be to reduce this level further rather than for it to flatline.

 Dr. Hilary Fox, in her role as East Midlands Better Care Fund Manager, 
congratulated Rutland on how well they had manged the fund. A thank you was 
extended to Sandra Taylor, Health & Social Care Integration Manager for attending 
events to talk about preventative measures that Rutland had put in place as it was 
motivating for those areas that were mostly ‘fire-fighting’ to see new initiatives.

 In terms of Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) the Better Care Fund was taking a 
pragmatic approach to Rutland missing targets and moving from green to red as 
the figures for Rutland were so low.

 Under the Government indicators and with weighting, Rutland was placed first in 
the Country for Better Care Fund implementation.

AGREED:

The Board, 

1. ENDORSED the proposed adjustments to the programme in terms of scope and 
targets, as recommended to them by the signatory partners (Rutland County 
Council and East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group)

2. ENDORSED the proposed new governance approach, with the dissolution of the 
Integration Executive and the creation of the Rutland Health and Care Board.



272 ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARDS 

Report No. 159/2018 was received from the Chairmen of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Safeguarding Boards.

Mr James Fox, Safeguarding Boards Business Manager presented the report the 
purpose of which was to present the draft Annual Reports for the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) and Safeguarding Adult Board 
(LRSAB) for 2017/18 for noting and comment by the Health and Well-being Board.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The annual reports were presented as part of a consultation before they got 
finalised by the respective Boards.

 The reports were retrospective and looked back at the work done during 2017-18 
and the things that had been learnt.

 The Boards’ work tied in with the Rutland Health & Wellbeing Board’s vision; 
supporting people to live healthy lives.

 Referencing item six of the agenda, Future In Mind, a particular piece of work had 
been done on setting up a young children’s advisory board and mental health had 
come up as an important issue.

 The Rapid Response unit, which picked up vulnerable people, had been an 
excellent example of safeguarding preventative work.

 The Annual Report needed to stress how important the LeDeR (Learning 
Disabilities Mortality Review) programme was.

 It would be imperative for the Health and Wellbeing Board to keep a careful watch 
on the safeguarding boards to assess how they were going to navigate the 
forthcoming legislative changes.

AGREED:

1. The Board considered and NOTED the Leicestershire and Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Boards Annual Reports for 2017/18 and their key messages.

2. The Board AGREED that the Safeguarding Boards should attend a meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in early 2019 to update members on the 
developments in safeguarding children as a result of the new legislative changes 
and requirements.

273 DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS 

Report No. 174/2018 was received from the Director of Public Health and gave an 
update to the Board on the progress being made in updating and renewing the 
Rutland Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).



During discussion the following points were noted:

 Five of the seven chapters of the draft JSNA were almost ready but two chapters, 
Mental Health and Ageing Well needed further work. 

 Members were asked to consider whether Rutland was getting fair access to 
current mental health services.

 The Ageing Well chapter listed the prevalence of various diseases but needed to 
add what was being done in terms of prevention, including broader social services 
to prevent isolation and whether the diseases diagnosed were being treated in the 
correct environment.

 Deprived children who received a free school meal performed worse than other 
year 1 pupils in the phonic screening check, one of the measures of a good level of 
development, but Rutland figures for this measure were in line with expected 
national levels.

 The figure of zero for home educated children in Rutland was questioned but it was 
explained that anything below five tended to come out as a zero.

 It was noted that the figures for obesity levels were still rising and that this should 
be something that was tackled because of the implied health outcomes.

 The number of people killed in a road traffic accident was significantly higher than 
the national average but could be attributed to the fact that the A1 ran through 
Rutland.  The number recorded was for fatalities in Rutland rather than for Rutland 
residents.

 The Community Safety Partnership work had embedded road safety but the grant 
went down each year so preventative work became more difficult.

 A broad comment was made that some of the data in the draft chapters eg, the 
reablement figures in Ageing Well were out of date. Figures needed to be as up to 
date as possible to make sure that the correct gaps in service in the right places 
were being identified.

 The Ageing Well chapter tended to be very negative and it was suggested that the 
more positive aspects be built on. Exercise should be seen as the ‘miracle drug’ 
that would enable all generations, not just the elderly, to live healthier lives.

 It was suggested that the outputs of the JSNA be shared with other bodies, such 
as the Community Safety Partnership, as appropriate.

 The projected figure attributed to air pollution should be rewritten to state that it 
was a modelled figure rather than an actual figure as there was no actual (as 
stated on a death certificate) data to support this.

AGREED:

The Board,

1. Advised on the the draft versions particularly in relation to the unmet needs and 
gaps, and recommendations and ENDORSED the publication of the chapters.

2. ADVISED on the scope of the ‘Mental Health’ chapter in order to develop this 
further by including information regarding the use and access of mental health 
services by residents of Rutland, including difficulties or barriers in doing so.

3. ADVISED on the scope of the ‘Ageing Well’ chapter in order to develop the chapter 
further by including information regarding hospital discharge and delayed transfer 



of care; and to develop the focus on Ageing Well and on physical and mental 
wellbeing.

4. AGREED to provide any individual detailed comments on the draft chapters by 5th 
October 2018.

274 ANY URGENT BUSINESS - BUSINESS CASE SUMMARY FOR CAMHS 
INPATIENT UNIT 

Report No. 178/2018 was received from the Project Director, CAMHS, the purpose of 
which was to provide the background for the Board’s support for Leicestershire 
Partnership Trust’s proposal.

The Director for People introduced the report and the Chairman asked whether the 
Board was content to approve a letter of support for the permanent relocation and 
expansion of the local CAMHS inpatient unit because of the benefits it would bring to 
children and parents in Rutland

AGREED:

The Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board AGREED to support the permanent 
relocation and expansion of the local CAMHS inpatient unit.

275 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on 
Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

Proposed Agenda Items:

 Prevalence of heart disease in Rutland
 Update on Leicestershire & Rutland Physical Activity and Sport Strategy

---oOo---
The Chairman closed the meeting at 3.28 pm

---oOo---


